

No. 19-15738

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OMICS GROUP INC., DBA OMICS
PUBLISHING GROUP; ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, Las Vegas
No. 2:16-cv-02022-GMN-VCF
Hon. Gloria M. Navarro

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2763

Of Counsel:

GREGORY ASHE
MICHAEL TANKERSLY
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Questions Presented..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| A. Liability Under The FTC Act | 3 |
| B. OMICS’s Deceptive Academic Publishing And Conference Practices..... | 5 |
| 1. The Academic Publishing Industry | 5 |
| 2. OMICS And Its Deceptive Journal Publishing Practices | 8 |
| a. Deceptive promises of peer review | 9 |
| b. Deceptive promises of “expert” editors | 12 |
| c. Deceptive promises of high impact factors..... | 14 |
| d. Deceptive promises of indexing | 15 |
| 3. OMICS’s Failure To Adequately Disclose Publishing Fees..... | 18 |
| 4. OMICS’s Deceptive Conference Practices | 21 |
| C. Injury Inflicted By OMICS’s Deceptive Schemes..... | 23 |
| D. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit..... | 24 |
| 1. The FTC’s Complaint And Preliminary Relief..... | 24 |
| 2. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision | 24 |
| 3. The District Court’s Relief Order | 27 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 28 |
| Standard of Review | 32 |

Argument..... 33

I. The District Court Properly Entered Summary Judgment Against OMICS 33

 A. Undisputed Facts Showed That OMICS Misrepresented Its Journals 34

 1. OMICS Undisputedly Misrepresented Its Peer Review Practices. 34

 a. Facts cannot be “disputed” by argument or conclusory statements in a declaration..... 36

 b. OMICS fails to identify any disputes that could support a finding of non-deception..... 39

 2. OMICS Undisputedly Misrepresented Its Editorial Board Members. 41

 3. OMICS Undisputedly Misrepresented Its Journals’ Impact Factors. 44

 4. OMICS Undisputedly Made Deceptive Indexing Claims. 46

 B. Undisputed Facts Showed That OMICS Misrepresented Its Conferences..... 48

 1. OMICS Waived Its Hearsay Arguments By Failing To Raise Them Below..... 49

 2. Ample Other Evidence Shows That OMICS’s Conference Claims Were Deceptive..... 53

 C. Undisputed Facts Showed That OMICS Failed To Adequately Disclose Its Publication Fees. 55

II. The District Court Properly Held Gedela Individually Liable for His Companies’ Deceptive Practices..... 58

 A. Undisputed Evidence Showed That Gedela Had Control Over, Was Personally Involved In, And Had Knowledge Of The Deceptive Practices..... 59

| | |
|--|----|
| III. The District Court Properly Calculated Equitable Monetary Relief..... | 63 |
| A. The District Court Used The Correct Legal Standard | 64 |
| B. The FTC Met Its Burden To Show That The Requested Relief Was A Reasonable Approximation Of Harm To Consumers..... | 67 |
| C. OMICS Failed To Meet Its Burden To Prove Any Reductions To The Award, Including Sales To Repeat Customers..... | 69 |
| 1. The District Court Rightly Rejected OMICS’s Speculation That Repeat Customers Could Not Have Been Harmed..... | 70 |
| Conclusion | 72 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 32, 33, 37, 57 |
| <i>Bieghler v. Kleppe</i> , 633 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1980)..... | 51 |
| <i>British Airways Bd. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978)..... | 36 |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) | 38, 55, 63 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 53 |
| <i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018) | 4, 37 |
| <i>FTC v. AMG Servs. Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (D. Nev. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>FTC v. AMG Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00536, 2014 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 10240 (D. Nev. Jan. 28, 2014) | 52 |
| <i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 67, 68 |
| <i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71 |
| <i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) | 3, 4, 47, 58, 62 |
| <i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) | 3, 42, 50, 66, 68 |
| <i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) | 52, 65, 66 |
| <i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir.) | 59 |
| <i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 69 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Nev. 2015)..... | 62 |
| <i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 32, 59, 62 |
| <i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) | 3 |
| <i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 37, 38, 59, 62, 63 |
| <i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 64, 65 |
| <i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) | 3, 32, 33, 40, 43, 45, 48, 57, 66 |
| <i>In re Rains</i> , 428 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 46, 49, 51, 56, 58 |
| <i>In re Thompson Med. Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>JL Beverage Co. v. Jim Beam Brands Co.</i> , 828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) | 51 |
| <i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) | 45 |
| <i>Nelson v. Pima Cmty. Coll.</i> , 83 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 37 |
| <i>Parker v. Cmty. First Bank (In re Bakersfield Westar Ambulance, Inc.)</i> , 123 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1997) | 52 |
| <i>Pfingston v. Ronan Eng’g Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 49 |
| <i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 3, 4, 54 |
| <i>Resort Car Rental Sys. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975)..... | 4 |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... | 38, 39, 55 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Ester</i> , 836 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 4 31 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2005) | 50 |

United States v. Gomez,
725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013)53
USA Petroleum Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994).....42
Zabriskie v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
912 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2019).....51, 52

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)2

15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....52

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Evid. 801 (c)57

Fed. R. Evid. 80757
